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THE ACADEMY OF ELECTRICAL CONTRACTING 

 

 

2023 BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Chairman: David Hardt (’07) 

NECA Executive Committee Officers

President: Kirk Davis (’11) 
CEO: David Long (’12) 
CFO: Traci Walker (’13) 
District 1 VP: Stephen Gianotti (’20) 
District 2 VP: Steve Petri (’22) 
District 3 VP: Terry Lette (’16) 
District 4 VP: David Washebek (’20) 
District 5 VP: Shawn Smith (’21) 

District 6 VP: Mark Walter (’22) 
District 7 VP: Don Laffoon (’20) 
District 8 VP: Craig Clark (’14) 
District 9 VP: Greg Long (’18) 
District 10 VP: Steve Lindley (’22) 
At Large VP: Mark Harasha (’22) 
Integrated Systems  
Contractors VP: Chuck Fairchild (’23)

Past Academy Chairmen

Buck Autrey (’73) 
Bob Doran (’81) 
Rod Borden (‘88) 

Ben Cook (’96) 
Milner Irvin (’98)  
Rex Ferry (’02) 

Dennis Quebe (’06) 

Fellows Elected to the Board 

Term Expires in 2023 Term Expires in 2024 Term Expires in 2025 

Tom Parkes (’17) Wes Anderson (’16) John Grau (‘86) 
Clay Scharff (’13) Mike Joyce (’14) Todd Mikec (’14) 
Duane Seifert (’15) Rilo Stephens (‘17) Earl Restine (’16) 
Paul Yesbeck (’18) Jim Willson (’14) Jody Shea (’13) 

2023 Jury of Fellows

Chairman: Dennis Quebe (’06) (District 2) 
Secretary: John Grau (’86) 
District 1: Jim Johannemann (’15) 
District 2: Frank Holleran (’15) 
District 3: Brad Butler (’13) 
District 4: Greg Gossett (’19) 
District 5: Vincent Real (’17) 

District 6: Gloria Ashford (’07) 
District 7: Greg Rick (‘12) 
District 8: Kellie Holland (’17) 
District 9: Fred Neubauer (’21) 
District 10: Vic Salerno (’20) 
At Large: David Hardt (’07) 

Academy Administration 

Secretary of the Academy:  Traci Walker (’13) 
Secretary of Program:  Traci Walker (’13) 
Secretary of the Jury:  John Grau (’86) 
Administrator:   Diane Jacobson 



ACADEMY SCHEDULE 2023 
The Cliff House, Cape Neddick, ME 

 
Tuesday, June 13 
  1:00 pm -  5:00 pm Meeting Registration Oceanview Terrace Salon 

  6:00 pm -  9:00 pm Reception & Lobsterbake The Cove 
   (Couples photos for Academy Directory)  
Wednesday, June 14 
  7:00 am - 10:00 am Jury of Fellows Meeting (invite only) Sewards Cove West 

  8:00 am -  8:30 am Business Meeting Breakfast (for Fellows) Cape Neddick Salon A 

  8:30 am - 10:15 am Business Meeting Program (for Fellows) Cape Neddick Salon A 

  9:00 am - 11:00 am Spouse/Guest Light Breakfast and Program Oceanview Terrace Salon 

10:30 am - 11:15 am Board of Directors Meeting (invite only) Cape Neddick Salon BC 

Afternoon / Free Time Optional Tours Depart from outside the front of the hotel – all include a boxed lunch 
 11:30 am - The Maine Way of Life: Maine Scenery, Villages & The Coast with Shopping! 
 12:00 pm - Historic & Haunted: From Village to Sea to Lighthouse 
 12:15 pm - A Maine Day in Heaven! Lobster Cruise 
 12:15 pm - Mariner’s Light: The Lighthouse Cruise 

  5:30 pm -  6:30 pm Reception (Dinner on own) Oceanview Terrace Salon 

Thursday, June 15 
  7:00 am -  8:00 am Past Officer’s Breakfast (invite only) Perkins Cove Salon 

  7:30 am -  8:00 am Continental Breakfast Cape Neddick Foyer 

  8:00 am - 10:00 am General Meeting* Cape Neddick Salon  
    Business Meeting & 
    Presentation of Academy Papers 
    Guest Speaker, Mike Eruzione, Olympic Legend 

*Spouses and Guests are welcome to join the group for any portion of the meeting and to listen to Mike’s 
presentation.  

Afternoon / Free Time Optional Tours Depart from outside the front of the hotel – all include a boxed lunch 
 10:45 am - Golf at Cape Neddick Country Club (11:30 am shotgun start) 
 11:30 am - The Maine Way of Life: Maine Scenery, Villages & The Coast with Shopping! 
 12:00 pm - Historic & Haunted: From Village to Sea to Lighthouse 
 12:15 pm - A Maine Day in Heaven! Lobster Cruise 
 12:15 pm - Mariner’s Light: The Lighthouse Cruise 

  6:00 pm -  6:30 pm Formal Reception Oceanview Terrace Salon 
  6:30 pm - 10:00 pm Formal (Black Tie Optional) Dinner Atlantic Ballroom  

 



Fellows and Their Guests Attending 
*Attending First Annual Meeting 

Chairman David and Christine Hardt (’07) - Lake Forest, IL 
 
Jim and Nancy Abbott (’06) - Canton, OH 
Orvil and Connie Anthony (’13) - Spring Branch, TX 
Eric  and Janice Aschinger (’13) - St Louis, MO 
Gloria and Ken Ashford (’07) - Woodinville, WA 
Art and Mary Ashley (’04) -  Chesterfield, MI 
*Andy and Andrea Berg (’21) - San Diego, CA 
Joe and Cindy Bodio (’20) - Walpole, MA 
K C Borden (’18) - Overland Park, KS 
Greg and Wendy Bowman (’18) - Apison, TN 
Larry and Nancy Bradley (’02) - North Wildwood, NJ 
Kurt and Nadia Brinkman (’21) - Vallejo, CA 
*Henry and Jennifer Brown (’21) - Jacksonville, FL 
Bob and Karen Bruce (’03) - New Castle, PA 
Brad and Margaret Butler (’13) - St. Simons Island, GA 
*Matthew Cappadonna and Ryan Bradford (’20) - Tomball, TX 
Jerri Champlin (’21) - Dillon, MT 
Craig and Carol Clark (’14) - Littleton, CO 
Larry and Pam Clennon (’17) - Wilmington, IL 
Larry and Barbara Cogburn (’08) - Hilliard, FL 
Ron and Kathy Cogburn (’17) - Jacksonville, FL 
John and Nellie Colson (’05) - La Grange, TX 
Kevin and Stacey Connelly (’18) - St. Charles, IL 
*Tony and Cathy Cook (’22)-– Shady Dale, GA 
Bruce and Jane Creen (’19) - St. Charles, IL 
Brian and Ginny Damant (’18) - Columbus, OH 
Kirk and Becky Davis (’11) - Shreveport, LA 
Bob and Sharon Doran (’81) - Collyville, TX 
Tom and Shelby Driscoll (’11) - Windham, ME 
*Chuck and Luanne Fairchild (’23) - Indianapolis, IN 
Rex and Mary Ferry (’02) - Vienna, OH 
*Chris and Ellen Foster (’22) - Marietta, GA 
John and Julia Frantz (’11) - Sidney, OH 
Charles and Shaleen Freeman (’10) - Point Clear, AL 
Tim and Tina Gauthier (’98) – Happy Valley, OR 
Steve and Marie Gianotti (’20) - Bayside, NY 
Brad and Leigh Anne Giles (’11) - Ormond Beach, FL 
David and Chris Gill (’17) - Sioux City, IA 
John Grau and Kristine Sweeney (’86) - Bethesda, MD 
Paul Guarracino and Virginia Silver (’14) - Lynnfield, MA 
*Dan and Angela Hahn (’20) - Landenberg, PA 
Mark & Terri Harasha (’22) - Neenah, WI 
Tracy and Kelly Harness (’19) - Camas, WA 
Jerry and Judy Hayes (’12) - Marietta, GA 
*Duane and Linda Hendricks (’22) - Motley, MN 
*Jim and Kris Hess (’22) - Jacksonville, OR 
Kellie and Todd Holland (’17) - Broomfield, CO 
Mark and Renee Huston (’14) - Fort Worth, TX 
T A Huston and Melinda Robertson (’94) - Fort Worth, TX 
Tom and Pam Ispas (’11) - Rancho Cucamonga, CA 

*Rick and Konki Jarvis (’22)  Fullerton, CA 
Don Jhonson and Toni Conran (’13) - Southwest Ranches, FL 
*Joe and Tina Kaluhiokalani (’22) - Woodbury Heights, NJ 
*Don and Marty Kanetzky (’22) - Buda, TX 
Glenn and Judi Kingsbury (’16) - Ashburn, VA 
*Paul and Kelley Kosmides (’22) - Chanhassen, MN 
Tom and Jean Kyle (’18) - Coos Bay, OR 
Bob La Lumiere and Karen Fritts (’17) - Troy, OH 
Don and Danielle Laffoon (’20) - Raymore, MO 
Max and Marlene Landon (’98) - Hillsboro, OR 
Steve and Leah Lazzaro (’15) - Eastchester, NY 
Terry and Lori Lette (’16) - Monroe, NC 
*Steve and Mary Lindley (’22) – Waunakee, WI 
David and Sheri Long  (’12) - Washington, DC 
Greg and Patti Long (’18) - Napa, CA 
*Edwin and Christine Lopez (’22) - Flushing, NY 
Lenny and Linda Lynch (’13) - San Carlos, CA 
Tony and Kathy Maloney (’12) - Mishawaka, IN 
David Manderson (’21) - Saint Louis Park, MN 
Mark and Diana Mazur (’13) - Odessa, FL 
Dick and Darlene McBride (’90) - Escondido, CA 
Fran and Sandra McDermott (’21) - Rancho Murieta, CA 
Todd and Gretchen Mikec (’14) - McMurray, PA 
Tom and Wendy Morton (’18) - Gurnee, IL 
John and Donna Negro (’99) - Venice, FL 
Mark and Pam Nemshick (’14) - Lake in the Hills, IL 
Fred and Diane Neubauer (’21) - Trabuco Canyon, CA 
David and Diane Nielsen (’19) - Hudson, WI 
*Eric Nixon and Marianna Ziff (’20) - Chicago, IL 
Dick Nogleberg and Denise Monsoor (’05) - Bodega Bay, CA 
Jeff Ohman (’14) - Cottage Grove, MN 
Bill and Sherry Orgill (’20) - Bakersfield, CA 
Ken and Jeannine Paganini (’03) - San Anselmo, CA 
Tom and Brenda Parkes (’17) - Victor, NY 
Walter and Barbara Parkes (’91) - Pittsford, NY 
Skip and Kathy Perley (’06) - Sioux City, IA 
*Steve and Stephanie Petri (’22) - Middle River, MD 
Nathan and Robin Philips (’01) - Eugene, OR 
Dennis and Linda Quebe (’06) - Springboro, OH 
Jim Reed and Diane Rodriguez (’18) - San Francisco, CA 
Earl and Yvonne Restine (’16) - Spring Valley, CA 
Sonja Rheaume (’16) - Camas, WA 
Greg and Stacy Rick (’12) - West Fargo, ND 
Phil and Suzanne Rose (’19) - Whitefish Bay, WI 
Vic and Eileen Salerno (’20) - Pittsford, NY 
*Harry and Barbara Sassaman (’20) - Bradley Beach, NJ 
Frank and Jacqui Schetter (’13) - Sacramento, CA 
Duane and Beth Seifert (’15) - LaPorte, IN 
*Bruce and Vicki Shelly (’22) - Huntingdon Valley, PA 



Jim and Gaynell Smith (’08) - Barbourville, WV 
Shawn and Olga Smith (’21) - Topeka, KS 
*Hal and Marla Sokoloff (’19) - New York, NY 
Jim and Evelyn Strange (’13) - Louisville, KY 
Jim and Dianne Thiele (’20) - Colorado Springs, CO 
Mike and Carolyn Thompson (’92) - Silver Spring, MD 
George and Connie Troutman (’06) - Fredericksburg, PA 
Joe and Margol Tucci (’06) - Puyallup, WA 
Don and Judy Turner (’13) - Angola, IN 
Bob and Ruth Van Ert (’21) - Kronenwetter, WI 
Traci and Marc Walker (’13) - Clarksville, MD 
Dan and Debra Walsh (’12) - Louisville, KY 
Dan and Doris Walter (’02) - Silver Spring, MD 

*Mark Walter and Nerissa Fallon (’19) - Battle Ground, WA 
David and Marlene Washebek (’20) - Genesee, WI 
Mike and Linda Weaver (’21) - Corvallis, OR 
Brad and Jo Ann Weir (’13) - Wadsworth, IL 
Dave and Donna White (’17) - Boonville, IN 
Jim and Sue Willson (’14) - West Covina, CA 
Ed and Rebecca Witt (’18) - Jacksonville, FL 
Tom and Gayla Wolden (’12) - Powell, OH 
John and Cher Wright (’19) - Boerne, TX 
Paul and Frances Yesbeck (’18) - Weston, FL 
Jim Young and Jennifer Kirchner (’16) - Santa Rosa, CA 
Russ and Ruth Zimmerman (’16) - Lindsey, OH

 

      

Contact Information 
Traci Walker 

(301) 523-1387 

Diane Jacobson 
(301) 351-5484

Brooke Berini 
(774) 573-4548 

Katie McCormick 
(301) 408-8382

Taylor Kershaw 
(618) 975-0833 

Emily Palm 
(516) 448-6841 

 

      

Optional Activities 

Wednesday Tour - A Maine Day in Heaven! Lobster Cruise

Art and Mary Ashley 
Larry and Pam Clennon 
Larry and Barbara Cogburn 
Ron and Kathy Cogburn 
Kevin and Stacey Connelly 
John Grau and Kristine Sweeney

Duane and Linda Hendricks 
Joe and Tina Kaluhiokalani 
Don and Marty Kanetzky 
Don and Danielle Laffoon 
Eric Nixon and Marianna Ziff 
Walter and Barbara Parkes

Steve and Stephanie Petri 
Sonja Rheaume 
Phil and Suzanne Rose 
Harry and Barbara Sassaman 
George and Connie Troutman 
Don and Judy Turner 

Wednesday Tour - Mariner’s Light: The Lighthouse Cruise

Eric and Janice Aschinger 
Gloria and Ken Ashford 
Greg and Wendy Bowman 
Craig and Carol Clark 
John and Nellie Colson 
Tony and Cathy Cook 
Bob and Sharon Doran 
Chris and Ellen Foster 

Charles and Shaleen Freeman 
Paul Guarracino and Virginia Silver 
Mark and Terri Harasha 
Tracy and Kelly Harness 
Jim and Kris Hess 
Terry and Lori Lette 
Kathy and Megan Maloney 
Mark and Pam Nemshick 

Tom and Brenda Parkes 
Nathan and Robin Philips 
Dennis and Linda Quebe 
Jim and Dianne Thiele 
Joe and Margol Tucci 
Brad and Jo Ann Weir 
James Young and Jennifer Kirchner

 

 



 

Wednesday Tour - Historic & Haunted: From Village to Sea to Lighthouse

Chuck and Luanne Fairchild 
John and Julia Frantz 
Tim and Tina Gauthier 
Steve and Marie Gianotti 
Jerry and Judy Hayes 

Max and Marlene Landon 
David and Sheri Long 
Mark and Diana Mazur 
Dick and Darlene McBride 
Tom and Wendy Morton 

Greg and Stacy Rick 
Bob and Ruth Van Ert 
Debra Walsh 
Tom and Gayla Wolden 
Paul and Frances Yesbeck

Wednesday Tour - The Maine Way of Life: Maine Scenery, Villages & the Coast with Shopping!

Kirk and Becky Davis 
David and Christine Hardt 
Kellie and Todd Holland 
Steve and Mary Lindley

Greg and Patti Long 
Jim and Gaynell Smith 
Shawn and Olga Smith 
James and Evelyn Strange

Traci and Marc Walker 
Mark Walter and Nerissa Fallon 
David and Marlene Washebek 
Russ and Ruth Zimmerman

Thursday Tour - A Maine Day in Heaven! Lobster Cruise

Eric and Janice Aschinger 
Craig and Carol Clark 
Kirk and Becky Davis 
Chris and Ellen Foster 
Marie Gianotti 

Kellie and Todd Holland 
Bob La Lumiere and Karen Fritts 
David and Sheri Long 
Mark and Diana Mazur 
Vic and Eileen Salerno 

Shawn and Olga Smith 
Traci and Marc Walker 
Mark Walter and Nerissa Fallon 

Thursday Tour - Mariner’s Light: The Lighthouse Cruise

Art and Mary Ashley 
Larry and Pam Clennon 
Larry and Barbara Cogburn 
Ron and Kathy Cogburn 
Chuck and Luanne Fairchild 
John and Julia Frantz 
Duane and Linda Hendricks

Danielle Laffoon 
Steve and Mary Lindley 
Linda Lynch 
Todd and Gretchen Mikec 
David and Diane Nielsen 
Ken Paganini 
Walter and Barbara Parkes

Jim and Gaynell Smith 
James and Evelyn Strange 
George and Connie Troutman 
Bob and Ruth Van Ert 
David and Donna White 
Paul and Frances Yesbeck 
Russ and Ruth Zimmerman

Thursday Tour - Historic & Haunted: From Village to Sea to Lighthouse

Gloria and Ken Ashford 
Tracy and Kelly Harness 

Jim and Kris Hess 
Steven and Stephanie Petri 

Nathan and Robin Philips 
David and Marlene Washebek

Thursday Tour - The Maine Way of Life: Maine Scenery, Villages & the Coast with Shopping!

Greg and Wendy Bowman 
Brad and Margaret Butler 
Tony and Cathy Cook 
Rex and Mary Ferry 
Jerry and Judy Hayes 
Joe and Tina Kaluhiokalani 

Jennifer Kirchner 
Kathy and Megan Maloney 
Sandra McDermott 
Tom and Wendy Morton 
Denise Monsoor 
Skip and Cathy Perley 

Greg and Stacy Rick 
Frank and Jacqui Schetter 
Dianne Thiele 
Joe and Margol Tucci

 

  



 

Golf 

*If you are playing golf on Thursday, please be sure the rental club notation is correct. Note: bold 
indicates rental clubs requested. 

Thursday Golf

Orvil Anthony 
KC Borden 
Kurt and Nadia Brinkman 
Jerri Champlin 
Kevin Connelly 
Steve Gianotti 
Mark and Terri Harasha 
David and Christine Hardt 
Mark Huston 
TA Huston 
Tom Ispas 

Don Laffoon 
Steve Lazzaro 
Terry Lette 
Greg and Patti Long 
Edwin Lopez 
Lenny Lynch 
Tony and Anthony Maloney 
Fran McDermott 
John Negro 
Mark Nemshick 
Dick Nogleberg 

Jeannine Paganini 
Earl Restine 
Sonja Rheaume 
Phil and Suzanne Rose 
Hal Sokoloff 
Jim Thiele 
Mike Thompson 
Dan Walsh 
Brad Weir 
Edward Witt and Edward Witt III 
John Wright

   
  
 

   

The Marginal Way in Ogunquit, Maine 
Photo Credit : Aimee Tucker 

Cape Neddick Country Club 

Nubble Lighthouse Cruise 



Academy Meeting at The Cliff House in Cape Neddick, Maine 
General Meeting Speaker, Thursday, June 15, 2023 

 

Mike Eruzione 
Olympic Legend 

 

Mike Eruzione served as the captain that led the 1980 United States 
Olympic Hockey Team to its Gold Medal victory at Lake Placid. The 
highlight of the games for Mike was his winning goal against the 
Soviet Union in the game that stunned the world. 

A native of Massachusetts, Mike was well known as a local sports 
talent, being on all-scholastic teams in baseball, football, and 
hockey. At Boston University, Mike captained the hockey team in his 
senior year and finished as the third leading scorer in B.U. history. 
For all four years that Mike played at B.U., his team won the Eastern 

Collegiate Championships. He was also cited as Best Defensive Forward in the East all four years and 
was inducted into the Boston University Athletic Hall of Fame. 

Mike has played on two U.S. National Teams and for two years with the Toledo Goaldiggers of the 
International Hockey League, maintaining his amateur status. In the IHL he was voted the McKenzie 
Award, which is annually presented to the most outstanding American-born hockey player in the 
League. 

The following season Mike was chosen to join the 1980 U.S. Olympic Team. He was honored by being 
elected captain by his teammates. Mike and his team received many honors nationwide including 
induction into the United States Olympic Hall of Fame.  

After the spectacular Olympic victory, Mike spent several years in New York and New Jersey as a 
commentator for the Madison Square Garden Communications Network. 

In 1984, Mike was seen broadcasting for ABC Sports for both the Winter and Summer Olympics from 
Sarajevo and Los Angeles, and also for Calgary for the 1988 Winter Olympics. In 1992, Mike went to 
Albertville, France for the Winter Olympics with CBS as a hockey commentator and did the same in 
Lillehammer, Norway during the 1994 Winter Olympic Games. On December 2, 1999, the 1980 
Olympic Hockey Team was given the ultimate compliment when Sports Illustrated Magazine named 
them the #1 sports moment of the century. 

For the past several years, Mike has traveled throughout the United States for major corporations 
and organizations as a motivational speaker and spokesperson. He is the Director of Development for 
Athletics and Assistant Hockey Coach at Boston University. Mike still remains in his hometown of 
Winthrop, MA, with his wife Donna and their three children. He remains actively involved in fund 
raising events for the U.S. Olympic Committee as well as several other charitable and youth 
organizations. 

 

Future Academy Meetings 

The Bellevue Hotel - Rose Garden Room, Philadelphia, PA – September 30, 2023 
Sun Valley Resort, Sun Valley, Idaho – June 5 to 7, 2024 
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